## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2020 - 230 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING FLEET MANAGEMENT SERVICES THROUGH SOURCEWELL NATIONAL COOPERATIVE #060618-EFM THROUGH ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT INC.

- **WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford became a member of Sourcewell National Cooperative by virtue of Resolution 2014-354 adopted November 12, 2012; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Sourcewell National Cooperative has awarded Contract #060618-EFM through the open competitive bidding process and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11 et seq., Local Public Contracts Law authorizing fleet management services through Enterprise Fleet Management Inc.; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford may award a contract without competitive bid to a vendor with a National Cooperative Contract in accordance with the requirements of the Local Public Contract Law P.L. 2011, C.139 and N.J.S.A.52:34-6.2, and
- **WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford has the need to procure certain vehicles for Township services in accordance with the Local Publics Contract Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq., and
- **WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford has previously acted in accord with New Jersey public procurement statutes and regulations as promulgated by formally joining a recognized and compliant national cooperative, being the Sourcewell National Cooperative (prior National Joint Powers Alliance NJPA); and
- **WHEREAS**, the regulations as set forth within Local Finance Notice LFN 2012-10 have been fully complied with; and
- **WHEREAS**, the cost savings determination as required under LFN 2012-10 is the cost of contract as there is currently no cooperative lease program in effect under the New Jersey Division of Purchase and Property; and
- **WHEREAS**, entering into an agreement with Enterprise Fleet Management Inc. to lease vehicles will provide a significant savings in the current fiscal year and throughout the life of the agreement; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Township currently has five (5) 2020 mid-size SUV 4X4 police vehicle on order and has paid half of the aftermarket equipment cost or \$21,416; and
- **WHEREAS**, leasing these vehicles through Enterprise Fleet Management Inc. at a cost for the first year of \$51,461 would provide a significant savings to the Township; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase, said funds to be encumbered from account number 01-201-25-240-900.
- **NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, that the Township Council pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2(a)(3) hereby authorizes the Mayor and Township Clerk to execute a contract with Enterprise Fleet Management Inc. under Sourcewell Contract #060618-EFM in accord with the provisions of the tenants as established within 40A:11-1 et seq.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Township Council hereby authorizes the Township Police Chief to lease five (5) 2020 mid-size SUV 4X4 police vehicles in an amount not to exceed \$51,461 through Sourcewell Contract #060618-EFM through Enterprise Fleet Management Inc., 1550 Route 23 North, Suite 101, Wayne, NJ 07470

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that this resolution shall be available for public inspection in the Office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted:	July 8, 2020	Adopted this 8 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original
		William Senande, Township Clerk